



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as  
Securities Intermediary,

and

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY LIFE  
INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
NEBRASKA,

Defendants/Appellants/  
Cross-Appellees,

v.

ESTATE OF PHYLLIS M. MALKIN,

Plaintiff/Appellee/  
Cross-Appellant.

No. 172,2021

Certification of Questions of Law  
from the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

No. 19-14689

D.C. No. 1:17-cv-23136-MGC

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.**

Of counsel:

Samuel O. Patmore  
Jenea M. Reed  
STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER  
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.  
150 West Flagler St., Suite 2200  
Miami, Florida 33130  
spatmore@stearnsweaver.com  
jreed@stearnsweaver.com

**K&L GATES LLP**

Steven L. Caponi (No. 3484)  
Matthew B. Goeller (No. 6283)  
600 N. King Street, Suite 901  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 416-7080  
steven.caponi@klgates.com  
matthew.goeller@klgates.com

*Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank,  
N.A., as Securities Intermediary*

Date: August 30, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. WELLS FARGO IS ENTITLED TO ASSERT SECURITIES INTERMEDIARY DEFENSES UNDER THE DELAWARE UCC .....	3
A. The Estate fails to rebut Wells Fargo’s right to rely upon the Delaware UCC protections for Securities Intermediaries.....	3
B. Wells Fargo is entitled to rely upon the Delaware UCC’s provisions protecting securities intermediaries as bona fide purchasers on the same terms as Berkshire.....	8
C. The Estate’s <i>ad hominem</i> does not trump the UCC.....	10
D. The Estate cannot unilaterally elevate agency law or contractual indemnification over the Delaware UCC.....	13
II. THE ESTATE CONTINUES TO ADVANCE MERITLESS STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ARGUMENTS .....	15
III. PUBLIC POLICY CONTINUES TO FAVOR PROTECTING SECURITIES INTERMEDIARIES AND GIVING EFFECT TO THE UCC .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Amegy Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Deutsche Bank Alex.Brown*,  
619 Fed. App’x 923 (11th Cir. 2015) .....7

*Bash v. Bd. of Med. Practice*,  
579 A.2d 1145 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....16

*Dorsey v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 260 (2012).....17

*E.I DuPont de Nemours and Co. v. Fla. Evergreen Foliage*,  
744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999) .....9

*Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Joseph Schlanger 2006 Ins. Trust*,  
28 A.3d 436 (Del. 2011) .....12

*Mahaffy & Assoc., Inc. v. Long*,  
2003 WL 22351271 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....13

*Myecheck, Inc v. Sweetsun Intertrade Inc.*,  
2015 WL 6163456 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2015).....3

*Pine Belt Enters., Inc. v. SC & E Admin. Servcs., Inc.*,  
2005 WL 2469672 (D. N.J. Oct. 6, 2005) .....7

*SEC v. Credit Bancorp*,  
386 F.3d 438, 451-52 (2d. Cir. 2004) .....10

*State v. Fletcher*,  
974 A.2d 188 (Del. 2009) .....17

*U.S. Claims Inc. v. Flomenhaft*,  
519 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....14

**Statutes**

6 *Del. C.* § 8-115 .....6, 20

6 *Del. C.* § 8-116.....9

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102.....	4, 5
1997 Del. Laws Ch. 75 (S.B. 139).....	15
Delaware UCC Article 8.....	10, 15, 16
Delaware UCC § 8.....	14
Delaware UCC § 8-102.....	5, 14
Delaware UCC § 8-103.....	16
Delaware UCC § 8-115.....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware UCC § 8-116.....	8, 9, 15, 21
Delaware UCC § 8-501(a).....	14
Delaware UCC § 8-502.....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware UCC § 2704(b).....	<i>passim</i>
New Jersey UCC.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 41.....	9
17A Federal Practice & Procedure § 4248, <i>Certification to State Court</i> .....	9
